a)	 In respect of  every equity share , voting right shall be in same proportion as the capital paid upon such equity share bears

to the total paid up equity capital of  the company.

b)	 The dividend proposed by the Board of  Directors is subject to the approval of  the shareholders in the ensuing Annual

General Meeting, except in case of  interim dividend.

c)	 In the event of  liquidation, the holders of  Equity shares are eligible to receive the remaining assets of  the Company after

distribution of  all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholdings.

	 3.ii)	Preference Shares of   ` 100/- each

a)	 In respect of  every preference share, dividend entitles @ 4% fixed rate in every year subject to approval at Annual General

Meeting.

b)	 In the event of  liquidation ,preference shareholders have preferential right over Equity shareholders  to receive the

remaining assets of  the company after distribustion of  all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholdings,

before distribution to equity shareholders

66

2.3)	 Details of  Equity shareholders holding more than 5%

(Amount in `)

Name of  Shareholders As at March 31, 2013 As at March 31, 2012

 No. of  shares  % holding  March 31,2012  % holding

Aspective Vanijya Private Limited  158,113,769 16.50%  128,595,663 13.42%

Shree Krishna Gyanodaya Flour Mills Pvt Ltd  141,030,896 14.72%  126,858,763 13.24%

Wellington Management Co LLP  108,277,986 11.30%  108,072,237 11.28%

Snehapushp Barter Pvt Ltd  65,336,400 6.82%  65,336,400 6.82%

REI Steel & Timber Pvt Ltd  56,103,048 5.86%  51,934,680 5.42%

Subhchintak Vancom Pvt Lld  54,774,000 5.72%  54,774,000 5.72%

BNY Mellon Investment Funds Newton Asian Income Fund  49,000,000 5.11%  30,000,000 3.13%

	 As per records of  the company, including its register of  shareholders/ members and other declarations received from shareholders

regarding beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownerships of  shares.

2.4)	 Notes to Preference Share Capital

	 4%  Non Convertible  Redemmable  Preference shares  allotted  on 30.06.2003 were redeemable at par at any time after a period of  12

years from the date of  their allotment. Since  then  the  redemption period has  been extended  to  30.06.2022 in the Annual General

Meeting held on 27.09.2010.